
  
 

Date: December 2, 2021 
 
To: Mayor and Council 
 
Author: Roberta Baines, Deputy Clerk – Administrative Services 
 
RE: Ontario Provincial Police Services - Amending Agreement 
 
Report No.: LS-2021-12 

 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

1. That an amending agreement for the provision of Police Services under Section 
10 of the Police Services Act between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario 
as represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General and the Town of Kingsville 
BE EXTENDED for a period of one year; and, 
 

2. By-law 101-2021 being a by-law to authorize the extension agreement be taken 
as having been read 3 times and finally passed and the Mayor and Clerk BE 
AUTHORIZED to sign same.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
In January 2019, Council approved the execution of a Police Services Contract with the 
Ontario Provincial Police (OPP).  This agreement was for a three-year term for the 
provision of Police Services under Section 10 of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990.  
The original three- year contract will expire December 30, 2021.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
An amending agreement extending the Police Services Contract for one year was 
submitted by the OPP on December 2, 2021.  Section 26 of the agreement will be 
amended as follows: 
 

“Notwithstanding the date upon which this Agreement is signed, the term of this 
Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of January 2019, and shall conclude 
on the earlier of (i) the 31st day of December 2022 or (ii) the date that the 
Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019 comes into force.”  

 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 



  
 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The annual cost of OPP services is based on a formula which factors in property 
counts, calls for service, overtime estimates, and any contract enhancements a 
municipality has opted for (ex. additional officers over the base requirement).   For 
2022, the OPP Contract will be $3,279,553 (2021 - $3,381,540).  The decrease of 
$101,987 is primarily the result of a credit from 2020 actual versus estimate 
reconciliations. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
There are no environmental considerations with respect to extending the OPP 
agreement for one year.  
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
The Director of Finance & IT was consulted on the financial implications of this 
extension agreement.  
 
The OPP provided the one-year extension agreement on December 2, 2021 to be 
renewed prior the December 30, 2021.  
 
 
 

Roberta Baines 

Roberta Baines 
Deputy Clerk – Administrative Services 

 

REVEIWED BY: 

 

 

Paula Parker 
Town Clerk 
 

 

LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
To promote a safe community. 



  
 

 
Link to Council 2021-2022 Priorities 
 

☐  COVID-19 and the health and safety of the community 

☐  Customer Service: Training, Technology, Staff, Review Standards/Level of service 

☐  Housing: Affordability (lot sizes, developer incentives, second dwellings, density, 

etc.) 

☐  Greenhouse: lights & dark sky, odours (site plan compliance, bylaws, other tools) 

☐  Programming Increase: Youth and Seniors 

☐  A development plan for Downtown Kingsville / Main Street 

☐  Financial savings: Schools closings, Migration Hall 

☐  Economic Development: strengthen tourism/hospitality 

☐  COVID - economic recovery 

☐  Communications: Strategy – Policy (social media), Website refresh and other 

tools, Public engagement 

☐  Housing: Migrant Worker Housing – Inspections (Building/Fire), regulate, reduce, 

or increase 

☐  Committees / Boards: Review and Report 

☐  Policy Update: Procedural Bylaw 

☐  Economic Development: diversify the economy, create local jobs, industrial, 

Cottam 

☐  Infrastructure (non-Municipal): Union Water expansion & governance 

☐  Infrastructure (Municipal): Asset Management Plan update, the infrastructure 

funding deficit 

☒  No direct link to Council priorities 
 

 


